## **Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District**

Brad Poiriez, Executive Director

14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392-2310

760.245.1661 • Fax 760.245.2699

www.MDAQMD.ca.gov • @MDAQMD

## NOTICE OF HEARING – AIR TOXICS "HOTSPOTS" PROGRAM ANNUAL REPORT



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Governing Board of the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD) will conduct a public hearing on January 23, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. to present the 2020 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program Annual Report and discuss its content and significance.

SAID HEARING will be conducted in the Governing Board Chambers located at the MDAQMD offices 14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392-2310 where all interested persons may be present and be heard. The 2020 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program Annual Report summarizes the "Hot Spots" program elements mandated by the Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Information and Assessment Act (Section 44363 of the California Health and Safety Code) which requires local air pollution control districts to provide the public with an annual progress report on the program. The 2020 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program Annual Report outlines the current status of the program in the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD or District), including a description of the risk assessment priorities and categories, the progress and results of Health Risk Assessments, ranks and identifies facilities according to the degree of toxic health risk posed, and describes the status of the development of control measures to reduce emissions of toxic air contaminants to date.

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS: Written comments may be submitted to Sheri Haggard, Engineering Manager, at the address listed below. Written comments should be received no later than 5 PM on January 9, 2023 to be considered. If you have any questions regarding the 2020 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program Annual Report please contact Sheri Haggard, Engineering Manager at (760) 245-1661, extension 1864.

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS: The 2020 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program Annual Report is available for review at the MDAQMD offices, 14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392. In addition, these documents are available on the MDAQMD website and can be viewed at following link: https://www.mdaqmd.ca.gov/permitting/public-notices-advisories/public-notices-permitting. Please contact Sheri Haggard, Engineering Manager, at the above address or (760) 245-1661, extension 1864 or at <a href="mailto:shaggard@mdaqmd.ca.gov">shaggard@mdaqmd.ca.gov</a> for additional questions pertaining to this action and/or corresponding documents.

\*Traducción en español esta disponible por solicitud. Por favor llame: (760) 245-1661

SHERI HAGGARD Engineering Manager Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District 14306 Park Avenue Victorville, CA 92392